

No. 19-1385

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

NORMA E. CAQUELIN,
Plaintiff/ Appellee,

v.

UNITED STATES,
Defendant / Appellant.

Appeal from the United States Court of Federal Claims
No. 1:14-cv-00037 (Hon. Charles F. Lettow)

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT UNITED STATES

JEFFREY BOSSERT CLARK
Assistant Attorney General

ERIC GRANT
Deputy Assistant Attorney General

ERIKA B. KRANZ
Attorney

Environment and Natural Resources Division

U.S. Department of Justice

Post Office Box 7415

Washington, D.C. 20044

(202) 307-6105

Erika.Kranz@usdoj.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	5
I. The NITU did not cause any physical occupation or use of Plaintiff's property beyond the pre-existing railroad easement.	5
A. <i>Preseault</i> linked Trails Act takings liability to interim trail use and the triggering of the Trails Act's preclusion of the expiration of an easement under state law.....	7
B. <i>Ladd</i> incorrectly applied principles from trail-conversion cases to cases lacking the features that made <i>Preseault</i> a permanent physical takings case.	11
1. A NITU is not the same as rail-trail conversion and does not trigger Section 8(d).	12
2. A NITU does not expand the railroad's pre-existing right.....	13
3. A NITU is akin to any other STB regulatory action and does not present a physical taking.	14
4. A railroad's initiation of the regulatory rail-line abandonment process is not the same as consummating that process or abandoning its easement.	16
5. Even if <i>Caldwell</i> were correct, it does not compel the erroneous holding in <i>Ladd</i>	17
C. If necessary to correct <i>Ladd</i> , this Court should also overrule its precedent holding that a takings claim based on the Trails Act accrues when a NITU issues.	18

D.	The government is not estopped from arguing that <i>Caldwell</i> be overruled.....	23
E.	This Court should reverse <i>Ladd</i> to prevent a growing tide of meritless takings claims.	26
II.	Even if the NITU effected a physical occupation, it did not amount to a taking under the multi-factor analysis of <i>Arkansas Game</i>	28
A.	Any NITU-based physical takings claim must be analyzed under the default multi-factor framework.....	29
B.	There is no taking here under such a multi-factor framework.....	30
	CONCLUSION.....	35
	ADDENDUM	
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arkansas Game & Fish Commission v. United States</i> , 568 U.S. 23 (2012)	5, 28–34
<i>Barclay v. United States</i> , 443 F.3d 1368 (Fed. Cir. 2006)	19
<i>Baros v. Texas Mexican Railway Co.</i> , 400 F.3d 228 (5th Cir. 2005).....	16–17
<i>Biomedical Patent Management Corp. v. California Department of Health Services</i> , 505 F.3d 1328 (Fed. Cir. 2007).....	25
<i>Boise Cascade Corp. v. United States</i> , 296 F.3d 1339 (Fed. Cir. 2002)	30
<i>Caldwell v. United States</i> , 391 F.3d 1226 (Fed. Cir. 2004)	4–6, 17–26
<i>Chadeck v. Alberhasky</i> , 111 N.W.2d 297 (Iowa 1961)	17
<i>City of Fishers</i> , STB Docket No. FD 36137 (served July 31, 2019).....	13
<i>City of South Bend, Indiana v. STB</i> , 566 F.3d 1166 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	17
<i>Data General Corp. v. Johnson</i> , 78 F.3d 1556 (Fed. Cir. 1996)	24
<i>FCC v. Florida Power Corp.</i> , 480 U.S. 245 (1987)	15–16
<i>Grantwood Village v. Missouri Pacific Railroad Co.</i> , 95 F.3d 654 (8th Cir. 1996).....	17

<i>Haggart v. Woodley</i> , 809 F.3d 1336 (Fed. Cir. 2016)	25
<i>Hardy v. United States</i> , 131 Fed. Cl. 534 (2017)	27
<i>Hash v. United States</i> , 403 F.3d 1308 (Fed. Cir. 2005).....	9
<i>Holmes v. United States</i> , 657 F.3d 1303 (Fed. Cir. 2011)	22
<i>Illig v. United States</i> , 247 F. App'x 883 (2008).....	19
<i>In re McGrew</i> , 120 F.3d 1236 (Fed. Cir. 1997)	
<i>Keystone Bituminous Coal Ass'n v. DeBenedictis</i> , 480 U.S. 470 (1987)	15
<i>Knick v. Township of Scott</i> , 139 S.Ct. 2162 (2019).....	23
<i>Ladd v. United States</i> , 630 F.3d 1015 (Fed. Cir. 2010)	3–6, 10–12, 17–19, 23, 25–28, 34
<i>Ladd v. United States</i> , 646 F.3d 910 (Fed. Cir. 2011).....	19
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982)	16, 29
<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992).....	29
<i>Memmer v. United States</i> , 122 Fed. Cl. 350 (2015)	27

<i>National Association of Reversionary Property Owners v. STB</i> , 158 F.3d 135 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	22
<i>Navajo Nation v. United States</i> , 631 F.3d 1268 (Fed. Cir. 2011)	21
<i>New Hampshire v. Maine</i> , 532 U.S. 742 (2001)	26
<i>Nollan v. California Coastal Commission</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987)	30
<i>Office of Personnel Management v. Richmond</i> , 496 U.S. 414 (1990).....	24
<i>Oldham v. United States</i> , CFC No. 18-1961 (filed December 21, 2018).....	27
<i>Penn Central Transportation Co. v. New York City</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978)	34
<i>Preseault v. ICC</i> , 494 U.S. 1 (1990)	7–9
<i>Preseault v. United States</i> , 100 F.3d 1525 (Fed. Cir. 1996)	1, 6, 7, 9–11, 18, 19
<i>SkyHawke Technologies, LLC v. Deca International Corp.</i> , 828 F.3d 1373 (Fed. Cir. 2016)	25
<i>St. Bernard Parish Government v. United States</i> , 887 F.3d 1354 (Fed. Cir. 2018)	32
<i>Tahoe-Sierra Preservation Council, Inc. v. Tahoe Regional Planning Agency</i> , 535 U.S. 302 (2002)	13–14, 15, 31
<i>Toews v. United States</i> , 376 F.3d 1371 (Fed. Cir. 2004)	9

<i>United States v. Archer</i> , 241 U.S. 119 (1916)	32
<i>United States v. Central Eureka Mining Co.</i> , 357 U.S. 155 (1958)	30
<i>United States v. Dow</i> , 357 U.S. 17 (1958)	22–23
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992)	16
<i>Zedner v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 489 (2006)	24
<i>Zinser v. United States</i> , CFC No. 18-306 (filed February 28, 2018)	27

Statutes

National Trails System Act, 16 U.S.C. § 1247(d).....	1, 3, 5, 6, 8–12, 18–22
Uniform Relocation Assistance and Real Property Acquisition Policies Act, 42 U.S.C. § 4654(c)	28
49 U.S.C. § 10501(b)	14

Regulations

49 C.F.R. § 1152.29(c).....	14, 20
49 C.F.R. § 1152.29(d)	14, 16, 20
49 C.F.R. § 1152.29(e)	2, 16
49 C.F.R. § 1152.29(h)	21

Court Rules and Procedures

Fed. Cir. R. 32.1(d) 19
Fed. Cir. IOP #13 19

Other Authorities

Abandonment & Discontinuance of Rail Lines & Rail
Transportation under 49 U.S.C. 10903, 61 Fed. Reg. 67,876
(Dec. 24, 1996) 21–22
“Search STB Actions,” *available at* [https://www.stb.gov/
home.nsf/enhancedsearch?OpenForm](https://www.stb.gov/home.nsf/enhancedsearch?OpenForm) 21
